

# New Zealand Gazette

### **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2011

## TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996) Tariff Act 1988

### TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 38) 2011

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe.

			FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved						
						Part			
	Tariff			Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods		Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
A	3402.11.00	Morwet DB		Free	Free	99	303264H	9/11	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effective	
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
IM	3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches of multi-laminated sheet, suited for use in the packaging of foodstuffs, for own use in manufacture by Heinz Watties Ltd (for the period 1 Oct 2011 to 30 Sept 2012)	Free	Free	99	303267B	10/11 9/12	
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.19.00 5112.20.08	55% polyester, 45% wool – 900m <sup>2</sup> 90% wool, 10% cashmere – 600m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 300m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 900m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1500m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 7500m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup> 60% wool, 40% polyester – 750m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	303282F	9/11 5/12	
IM	5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08 5112.11.08	100% wool – 600m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 800m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 800m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 1000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 2000m <sup>2</sup> 100% wool – 2000m <sup>2</sup>	Free	Free	99	303275C	9/11 5/12	
CE	8418.50.00	Chest type ice cream display freezers having a gross capacity from 199 litres to 483 litres inclusive, for own use by Fonterra Co-Op Group. 1056 units	Free	Free	99	303266D	9/11 12/11	
CE	8479.20.00	Supercritical fluid extraction plant, major imported components being: i. Pre-heater heat exchanger ii. Self-sealing high pressure extraction vessel iii. Medium pressure collection system iv. Low pressure collection system v. CO² recycling system vi. Pre-cooler heat exchanger vii. High-pressure CO² pump viii. High pressure Co-solvent pump ix. Control system (programmable logic controller)	Free	Free	99	303265F	8/11 7/12	

Category of Approval:	Α –		General Approval		
	CE		Capital Equipment		

Capital Equipment Goods in Transit GT

IM Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS Manufacturers' Samples

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession

Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Any request for a review of a decision must be lodged with the Ministry within one calendar month of the notification of the decision in the Customs Edition of the New Zealand Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of October 2011.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

